Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



Form IM-TE. 156430

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LIST
FOR

~Ponken

TE- 16430 TRAILETTE

30 LAWN SWEEPER

NOTICE: These instructions were written to assist you in assemblying your Traileite
Lawn Sweeper quickly and correctly. Read instructions thoroughly hefore attempt-
ing assembly so that you are familiar with the complete procedure.

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

- BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Raise upper frame (see Fig. 1} until end sits on end
of lower frame.

2. Position two rounded brackets at Point A, Fig. 1,
and hold with two short bolts and two nuts, As-
semble opposite side similarly and tighten nuts.

—UPPER FRAME)

S

Fig. 1

3. At Point B, Fig. 1, release basket bottom from be-
hind upper frame, by lifting vp until washer and
bolt assembly can be moved toward center of ma-
chine, Allow basket bottom to drop to lower frame
extension.

4, Swing upper basket frame (see Fig. 1) over to rear
of sweeper.

5. Position lower basket frame onte aluminum casting
at Point C, Fig. 2. Insert long boit through hole and
add short rounded bracket and nut. Assemble op-
posite side similarly and tighten nuts.

6. Remove nut at Point D on lower basket frame at
front, Fig. 3. Position end of long straight bar {(bas-
ket brace) onto bolt and replace nut. Assemble op-
posite bar {basket brace) the same and tighten nuts.
(Tur:: to Basket Assembly, Fig. 3 in parts list, for
. ussembled view).

7. Turn 1o Fig. 4 (Hitch Assembly). Remove Ref. 2 from
short heavy pin, Ref. 4. Position hitch onto Ref. 4
and lock in place with Ref. 2,

Fig. 3

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Brush Height Adjustment. Loosen large wing ‘nut, Ref,
No. 24, Fig. 2. To raise brushes to extreme height, pulil
sweeping unit forward as far as slots in brush adjust-
ment brackets, Ref. No. 1, Fig. 2, will permit. To lower
brushes to lowest position, push sweeping unit back-
ward as far as slots will permit. Secure wing nut when
desired brush adjustment is obfained.

Hood Height Adjustment. Loosen two wing nuts, Ref,
MNo. 4, Fig. 1, and adjust hood, Ref. No. 4, to desired
height. Retighten wing nuts,

t. For grass clippings or leaves, adjust hood and
brushes at highest position. After trial run on lawn,
should the settings be too high, lower slightly and try
again until correct setting is found. Brush life may be
prolonged by adjusting so centact with ground is light,
The lighter the contact, the longer the wear and easier
to pull.

2. For patio, sidewalk and driveway sweeping, adjust
hood to bottom position. The hood is in correct position
when is does not drag or throw sweepings ahead of
sweeper, Also adjust brushes so they just contact
cement.

NOTE: iF SWEEPER PULLS HARD, THE BRUSHES OR
HOQOD ARE SET TCO LOW. .

Basket Dumping. The load is dumped from basket by
pulling basket forward with rope, causing basket o
pivot inta a semi-inverted position. When fcad is dis-

charged, alfow rope and basket to return to its normal
position. .
Maintenance. Place a few drops of oil into the two
oilers which are located on each side plate, Ref. Nos,
7 and 17 of Fig. 1, every time the machine is used. The
wheels and casters should be lubricated at the same
time. A drep or two of oil should alse be applied occas-
ionally to the basket pivot block, Ref, No. 24, Fig. 3.
Care and Replacement of Brushes. The brushes used on
this sweeper are made of the finest bristles that will give
years of service if given propercare. Shouldthey become
bent from constant use, it is possible to straighten bristles
by reversing the brushes on the reel shaft, so that the
sweeping pressure is applied from the opposite side.

To reverse or replace brushes:
I, Jurn sweeper upside down.

2. Remove cap screws & clamps items 8 & 24 Fig. 3 which
hold the brush strips to the reel shaft brackets. Reverse
and replace the brush strip and clamps, then retighten
the cap screws.

CAUTION: The brush fiber and basket material will burn if -
in contact with open fHlame. Avoid dumping basket near
fire.

Basket Care. To insure longer basket life empty after
each use.

3-64 -



SECTION 4
PAGE 14 (1 of 2)

TRA"..ETrE SIZE PROBDUCTION YEAR MOBDEL Ne.
TRAILER SWEEPER 30" 1969 TE-16430
UNIT ASSEMBLY
Figure 1
Qty. Qty.

Ref. Part Per Description Ref. Part Per Description
No. No, Unit No. No. Unit

1 «&2t2B 1 Hood Extension 19 58-05-A 4 Special Washer

2 *515-10-8 3  Rd. Hd, Screw—10-24x 14 20 58-]4% by 2 Wheel

3 *945.516 2 Flat Washer—S.A.E. ¥, 21 53018, 2 Tire Rlw 68-370-%

4  *351-516-20 2 Wing Nut—¥:-18 22 62-04-A 1 Front Tie Rod

5 49.11-A 2 Hood Clamp : 3

=B 24 325816 2 Hex Nut—14-20

7 SAH6RE« 1 Side Plate—R.H.RWW 74-338-RF 25 345816 2 Hex Jam Nut—14-20

8 *346-10 3  Speed Nut—No. 10 26  58.06-A 2  Sleeve

g 560-516-10 6  Sq. Hd. Set Serew—14-20 x % 27 *505-416.8 4 Flat Hd. Screw—14-20 x 4
10 *66-516-12 2 Sq. Hd. Bolt-%:-18 x % 28 946-1016-16 2 Fiber Washer
11 61-416-8 8  Bolt-Hex. Hd. 1/4-28x 1/2 29 45 56-18-REA 1 Pinion Gear—R.H.(notshown)
1- st W3 M-19-1€8 1 Pinion Gear—L.H. (shown)
13 1200145 8 Brush 30 50-33-A 2 Special Washer

= - 31 53.35-A 2 Axle
15 45-25-A 2 Pinion Pawls 32 48-336-A- 2 Bearing Rl 6B~60-A
o b2-b68A— Y Rear Fie-Red- - 33 GO-06-B } Reel-Shaft-
17 —SAHPEE 1 Side Plate—LH.Rlw 26-339%F 34  60.04.A 8 Clamp-Brush
18 56948 2 Pinion Gear Cover Rl 20-0V-B 35  65.416-28 2 Bolt-Hex. Hd. 1/4.20x 1 3/4
36 365-416 2 Nut - Lock 1/4-20

FIGURE |

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



Ref.
No.

1
3

5
6
7

9
10
11

Part
No.

59-59-A
*945-516

*70-516-24
365-516
54.227-A

58-124-C
*65.416-20
365416

Qty.
Per
Unit

2
5
2

2
2

4
9
23

FRAME ASSEMBLY

Dascription

Brush Adjusting Bracket
Fiat Washer—S.A.E. s

Carriage Bolt—%-18 x 1%
Lock Nut—¥,-18
Spacer

Clamp~Handle
Hex Hd, Bolt—)4-20 x 1}
Lock Nut-14-20

L - 2 ¢ e e & L L

Figure 2
Qty.
Ref. Part Per Description
No. No. Unit

1B—b53-b65-RE-— 3 —towerErame—R.H.
T §2-65-F——F—Freme—Botom-Baskot
15 -58-!33% Caster &l (A-14- A

17 *65-416-24 Hex Hd. Bolt—4-20 x 111

19 *65-416-12 Hex Hd. Bolt—%-20 x %

22 59.77-A Tube Clamp
23  *65-416-32 Hex Hd, Bolt—14-20 x 2

2

8

4

21 345016 2 Pk sam Nurli-20
2

24  351-516-40 1 Wing Nut

FIGURE 2




N SECTION 4
PAGE 14 (2 of 2)

TRAILETTE SIZE PRODUCTION YEAR MODEL No.
TRAILER SW EEPER 30° 1969 TE-16430
BASKET ASSEMBLY
Figure 3
Qty. Qty,
Ref. Part Per Description Ref. Part Per Pescription
No. No, Unit No. No. Unit
16 *945.416 2  Flat Washer—S.A.E. 4

2 *70-516-20 1 Carriage Bolt—#:-18 x 1% H—6259-F 1 LtowerBasket-Framo

3 *936-516 2 lock Washer—¥; H—b2-54-B——— - Rivot Rodmm

4  365-516 3 Lock Nut—¥:-18 H——59F 4t Front Basket-Frameml H..

6  60-09-A 1 Rope 21 *515-416-6 4 Rd. Hd. Serew—}4-20x %
For P b Borshcet-Cerrrvarg— 22 *346-416 4  Speed Nui—4

8 *65-416-24 4  Hex Hd. Bolt--}4-20 x 14 -

9  365-416 6  tock Nut—1-20 24 —5968-B— 2 Short Pivot Block Rl $6-265
10 *65-616-40 2 Hex Hd. Bolt—24-16 x 2}4 25 59-77-A 8  Tube Clamp
11 63-291-A 2  Spacer 26 - 59-62-B— 2 long Pivot Block R 19-1a*
12 *65-516-28 2 Hex Hd. Bolt—:-18 x 14 2F——63-292-A———F—Sprecder——-
13 55-156-A 2 Special Washer 28 *65-416-12 2 Hex Hd. Bolt—14-20 x %
44— b62-55-B—— ) Bar- 29 365-616 2 Lock Nut—%

30 *65-516-24 2 Hex Hd. Bolt—#:-18 x 1}

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501




HITCH ASSEMBLY

Figure 4
ITEM PART No. QTY. DESCRIPTION
2 58-H3-A 2 Pin-Hich Rfy p1-4~A
'4""'"“58‘}}5‘&& } PireSw e!‘
5——62-31--D F—Yoke—$
6 380-432-24 2 Pin-Cotter
7 53"198-!& 2 AA!': EA:FII;EG“

FIGURE 4



